
 

 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
Date: Friday, 18 March 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum 3)  

Jon Andrews (Vice-Chairman), Mike Barron, Paul Harrison, Carole Jones, Emma Parker 
(Chairman), David Taylor, Kate Wheller, Derek Beer, Les Fry, Brian Heatley, Cathy Lugg, 

David Morgan, Julie Robinson, Susan Cocking and Mike Dyer 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  

 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  

Meeting Contact  01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 

For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 

downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 

1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 

 

5 - 22 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on:- 

27 January 2022,  17 November 2021,  15 June 2021, 22 October 
2020 
 

 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 

as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 

 

Public Document Pack

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/g5086/Printed%20minutes%2027th-Jan-2022%2010.00%20Licensing%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/g5085/Printed%20minutes%2017th-Nov-2021%2010.00%20Licensing%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/g5084/Printed%20minutes%2015th-Jun-2021%2010.00%20Licensing%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/g4794/Printed%20minutes%2022nd-Oct-2020%2010.00%20Licensing%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/g4794/Printed%20minutes%2022nd-Oct-2020%2010.00%20Licensing%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

in advance of the meeting. 
 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 

from town and parish councils and members of the public.  
 

Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit up to two questions or two statements for 

each meeting.  Alternatively, you could submit one question and one 
statement for each meeting.  

 
All submissions must be emailed in full to 
elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 8.30am on Tuesday 15 March 

2022.   

 

When submitting your question(s) and/or statement(s) please note that:  
 no more than three minutes will be allowed for any one question or 

statement to be asked/read  
 a question may include a short pre-amble to set the context and this 

will be included within the three-minute period  
 please note that sub divided questions count towards your total of 

two  
 when submitting a question please indicate who the question is for 

(e.g. the name of the committee or Portfolio Holder)  
 Include your name, address and contact details.  Only your name will 

be published but we may need your other details to contact you about 
your question or statement in advance of the meeting.  
 questions and statements received in line with the council’s rules for 

public participation will be published as a supplement to the agenda  
 all questions, statements and responses will be published in full 

within the minutes of the meeting.   
Dorset Council Constitution Procedure Rule 9 

 

 

5.   TAXI FARES AND FEES 

 

23 - 172 

 To determine the maximum level of fares that can be charged by a 
Hackney Carriage Proprietor and to set the fees for the Private Hire 

and Hackney Carriage Licence regimes. 
 

 

6.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 

notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 

recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

7.   EXEMPT BUSINESS  



 

 
 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 

in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 

meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 

item of business is considered. 

 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF INFORMAL MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 27 JANUARY 

2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Jon Andrews (Vice-Chairman), Derek Beer, Susan Cocking, 

Mike Dyer, Les Fry, Brian Heatley, David Morgan, Emma Parker (Chairman), 

David Taylor and Kate Wheller 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Paul Harrison, Carole Jones, Cathy Lugg and Julie Robinson 

 
Also present:  Mr Wallsgrove (Solicitor for the Applicant), Mr Ojla (Applicant) 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Kathryn Miller (Licensing Officer), Aileen Powell (Team Leader Licensing), Elaine 
Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Graham Duggan (Head of 
Community & Public Protection), John Newcombe (Service Manager, Licensing & 

Community Safety) and Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory) 
 

19.   Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 

 
20.   Public Participation 

 
There were no statements or questions from Town and Parish Councils or 
members of the public at the meeting. 

 
 

21.   Renewal of sexual entertainment venue licence for Wiggle 

 

The Licensing Officer presented the application for a renewal of the Sexual 
Entertainment Venue (SEV) licence for Wiggle in Weymouth. 

The application had been advertised as per the Local Government 

Miscellaneous Provisions Act in the local paper and at the premises. There 
had been no objections from the responsible authorities but one objection had 

been received from a member of the public. 

The Licensing Officer advised that the premises had held a SEV licence since 
2010 and since Mr Ojla took over the licence in 2018 there had been no 
issues reported to the authority. The committee were advised of the three 

options available to them in determining the application. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

The committee members and the Applicant’s Solicitor were given the 
opportunity to ask questions of the Licensing Officer. The Objectors were not 
in attendance at the meeting. 

The Solicitor was invited to put his case forward on behalf of the Applicant. He 
advised that this was the first time Mr Ojla had received an objection to this 
licence. Mr Ojla also had SEV licences in 2 premises in Portsmouth which had 

been open for approx. 20 years, one in Southampton and one in 
Bournemouth, his licences had all been granted each and every year. The 

objectors had not felt any impact from the premises and there was no reason 
why they should do so in the future. 

Questions from the committee members and the Licensing Office were invited 
for the Solicitor. 

All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their case. 

 
22.   Delegated powers for urgent revocations or suspensions to taxi 

licences 

 

The Service Manager Licensing and Community Safety presented the report 
which sought delegated powers for urgent revocations or suspensions to taxi 

licences. 

He addressed the two recommendations in the report and the reasons behind 
them. Dorset Council’s Constitution delegated powers relating to taxi licensing 
to the Licensing Committee and or sub-committee and most complaints were 

dealt with by interview and a report to the sub-committee. 

On occasion there were situations when it was necessary for immediate 
action to be taken, but these were rare and only for very serious matters that 

could give rise to an unacceptable risk to the public. Authority was sought to 
delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place in consultation with the 
Chair (or vice chair) of the Licensing Committee to immediately suspend or 

revoke a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire vehicle drivers licence where it was 
considered necessary in the interest of public safety 

The Service Manager Licensing and Community Safety advised that officers 

had delegated powers under their predecessor councils, and this would bring 
the same delegations to Dorset Council’s new Licensing Policy. 

Committee members were invited to ask questions of The Service Manager 

Licensing and Community Safety. 

Proposed by Cllr Andrews, seconded by Cllr Fry. 

On being put to the vote the committee were minded to approve the officer’s 
recommendation: 

Page 6



3 

“That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director of Place in 
consultation with the Chair (or vice chair) of the Licensing Committee to 
suspend or revoke a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire vehicle driver’s licence 

with immediate effect where it was considered necessary in the interest of 
public safety and: 

That a ‘fast track’ procedure be adopted to re-licence those drivers who had 

had their licence revoked but had subsequently been found to be fit and 
proper”. 

Decision: The Head of Community and Public Protection confirmed that he 

had been present throughout the meeting, had listened to the discussion and 
would approve the recommendation in accordance with the committee’s 
minded to decision. 

 

23.   Urgent items 

 

There were no urgent items. 
 

24.   Exempt Business 

 

The committee retired to make their decision on the application to renew the 
SEV licence for Wiggle. 

Proposed by Cllr Fry, seconded by Cllr Heatley. 

Decision: That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) 

in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 

amended). 

Proposed by Cllr Andrews, seconded by Cllr Fry 

On being put to the vote the committee were minded to approve the renewal 
of a sexual entertainment venue licence for Wiggle with all the conditions as 

applied to the previous licence. 

Decision: The Head of Community and Public Protection confirmed that he 

had been present throughout the meeting, had listened to the discussion and 
would approve the recommendation in accordance with the committee’s 

minded to decision. 

 
  

 
 
 

 
Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.05 am 

Page 7



4 

 
 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 8



 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF INFORMAL MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 17 

NOVEMBER 2021 

 
Present: Cllrs Emma Parker (Chairman), Jon Andrews (Vice-Chairman), 

Derek Beer, Mike Dyer, Brian Heatley, Carole Jones, David Taylor and 

Kate Wheller 
 
Apologies: Cllrs David Morgan, Les Fry, Cathy Lugg and Susan Cocking 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory), Andrew Billany (Corporate Director of 
Housing, Dorset Council), Richard Conway (Service Manager for Housing 

Standards), Graham Duggan (Head of Community & Public Protection), John 
Newcombe (Service Manager, Licensing & Community Safety), Aileen Powell 
(Team Leader Licensing) and Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

 
13.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Cllr Jon Andrews declared an interest in item 4 on the agenda.  He did not 
take part in the discussion or vote. 

 
 

14.   Public Participation 

 
There were no public questions or statements. 

 
15.   Park Home Fees Policy 

 

The Housing Standards Service Manager introduced the report and the policy 
setting out the fees that the Council would charge for a variety of licensing 

functions for park home sites including new site licences, annual site licences 
and amendments to existing licences. 
 

The Council was required by law to adopt and publish a park home fees policy 
under the Mobile Homes Act 2013. The new policy replaced three former 

district and borough council’s policies and standardised how the fees were 
calculated and paid by sites for the services provided by the Council. 
 

Additionally, The Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit 
and Proper Person) (England) Regulations 2020 required the Council to have 

a published fees policy regarding registration to a Fit and Proper Person 
Register. 
 

Page 9



2 

In summary the policy set fees for:- new sites, annual fees for existing sites, 
amendments to licences, lodging of park rules and applications for the fit and 
proper register. 

Details of how fees were calculated were set out in the appendix to the 
document, 

 
In response to committee questions The Housing Standards Service Manager 
advised that fit and proper person entailed DBS checks and set a range of 

issues that applicants needed to advise the council of.  For example, any past 
formal actions taken on sites, planning breaches or prosecution against 

enforcement notices. 
 
Once passed the applicants would be added to register, if refused they would 

have the right of appeal.  
 

The government had issued guidance on how fees should be calculated and 
required the council to review the fees on a three-yearly basis, the starting 
point being 1 April 2019 and would be reviewed next year. 

 
Members were pleased to see the fit and proper person register within the 

policy 
 
Proposed by Cllr Carole Jones, seconded by Cllr Derek Beer 

 
On being put to the vote the Licensing Committee were minded to approve 

the recommendations within the report. 
 
The Corporate Director for Housing confirmed that under his delegated 

authority the decision would be determined in line with the committee’s 
minded to decision. 

 
Decision: Recommendation to Cabinet: 

 

1. that Cabinet approves the adoption of the Park Home Fees Policy attached 
as Appendix 1 to this report.  

2. that Cabinet delegates authority to the Corporate Director Housing and 
Community Safety in consultation with the Portfolio Holder Customer and 
Community Services to:  

(a) Make minor amendments to the policy to comply with changes in 
legislation or to reflect increases or decreases in the cost of administering the 

functions described in the policy. 
 

16.   Taxi Licensing Policy 

 
The Service Manager for Licensing & Community Safety presented the report 

for a new Taxi Licence Policy.  The draft policy had been out to consultation 
for 12 weeks and received 64 responses, it had been considered by the Place 
and Overview Committee and was before the Licensing Committee for 

adoption and the agreement of an implementation date following 
consideration of the responses from the consultation and comments from the 

Page 10



3 

Place and Overview Committee.  The Dorset Disability Equality Forum had 
also given input to the policy. 
 

After discussion with focus groups, looking at best practice and following the 
guidance and legislation, Licensing Officers had reviewed the four policies 

from predecessor councils and prepared the new draft. 
 
The Service Manager for Licensing & Community Safety went through the 

proposed changes individually which were highlighted in red for reference.  
He advised that, due to the amount of time required and work involved in 

getting garages approved for testing, setting up training courses, setting 
maximum tariffs, fees and charges, the proposed policy implementation date 
was 1 April 2022, however the Criminal Conviction Policy at Appendix G 

would come into effect on 1 December 2021.  
 

A key aspect of the policy for Dorset Council was to invest in their drivers by 
l
[...]
tation in the Dorset Council area could apply, it was suggested that it may be 

Page 11



4 

possible to combine the taxi vehicle inspection with the MOT to save licence 
holders money. 
 

It was felt inappropriate to impose CCTV as a condition but dashcams were 
recommended, in line with applicable guidance. 

 
Guidelines relating to the size of seats would apply to new vehicle licence 
applications but those with existing vehicles would be allowed to run until end 

of vehicle life.  There was no obligation on the taxi driver to provide child seats 
under legislation. 

  
Cllr Carole Jones proposed David Taylor seconded. 
 

On being put to the vote the committee, having reviewed the responses 
received during the consultation period and considered the comments 

received from the Place and Resources Overview Committee were minded to 
support the Taxi Licence Policy with the proposed  amendments agreed in the 
committee meeting. 

 
The Head of Community and Public Protection confirmed that he had listened 

to the discussion and the committee’s minded to recommendation  he would 
use his delegated powers to approve the Taxi Licence Policy for adoption with 
the amendments agreed and implementation dates as agreed in the report. 

 
Decision: 

That the draft Taxi Licensing Policy be adopted with the agreed 
implementation date of 1 April 2022 and the Criminal Conviction Policy at 
Appendix G would come into effect on 1 December 2021. 

 
Reason for Recommendations: 

To ensure the safety of the public and support the fair operation of the trade. 
 

17.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
18.   Exempt Business 

 

Decision 
 

There was no exempt business. 
  
 

 
 

 
Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.29 am 

 

 
Chairman 

  

Page 12



5 

  

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



INFORMAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 15 JUNE 2021

Present: Cllrs Emma Parker (Chairman), Derek Beer, Susan Cocking, Mike Dyer, 
Les Fry, Brian Heatley, Carole Jones, David Morgan, Kate Wheller and 

Cllr Jill Haynes (Portfolio Holder for Customer and Community Services)

Apologies: Cllrs Jon Andrews, Paul Harrison, Cathy Lugg and David Taylor

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory), Graham Duggan (Head of Community & 
Public Protection), John Newcombe (Service Manager, Licensing & Community 
Safety), Aileen Powell (Team Leader Licensing), Karyn Punchard (Corporate 
Director for Place Services) and Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer)

8.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

9.  Public Participation

There were no statements or questions from Town and Parish Councils or 
public at the meeting:

10.  Taxi Licensing Policy

The Service Manager for Licensing & Community Safety Operations 
introduced the report and draft Taxi Licensing Policy.  This was the first 
Dorset Council Taxi Licensing Policy, prepared by officers after consideration 
of responses from the taxi trade and several focus groups. The draft Taxi 
Licensing Policy was to be considered by the Licensing Committee in 
preparation for publication, in draft format, for a period of public consultation, 
of not less than 12 weeks.  

The draft Taxi Licensing Policy would go to public consultation subject to any 
amendments discussed in the committee meeting.  It was fully expected to 
receive representations and submissions from the taxi trade, the public and 
other responsible authorities.  However, in the highly unlikely event of there 
being no response to the consultation, a small tweak to recommendation 2 
was suggested to allow the Service Manager for Licensing & Community 
Safety Operations, in consultation with the Licensing Committee Chairman, to 
approve the Taxi Licensing Policy for adoption as opposed to recommend for 

Page 15



2

adoption.  The Service Manager for Licensing & Community Safety 
Operations considered this highly unlikely to be required as he expected to 
receive a number of representations and each one would need to be 
considered.  Should there be additions, omissions or amendments to the 
policy following consultation, each of these would be brought to the full 
Licensing Committee for consideration prior to adoption of the full policy.

Following public consultation, the draft Taxi Licensing Policy would then go to 
the Overview Committee for comment and consideration prior to coming back 
to Licensing Committee for adoption. 

The best bits of the 5 former district and borough councils’ policies had been 
incorporated into the draft Taxi Licensing Policy which had also been brought 
up to date with new standards, legislation, Safe & Suitable, National 
Inspection Standards and best practice.

The Licensing Committee members were invited to discuss the contents of 
the draft Taxi Licencing Policy and make comments/raise points/suggest 
amendments to the policy for update prior to public consultation.

Subject to making the amendments requested, the Licensing Committee was 
minded to approve the recommendations and recommended that the Service 
Manager for Licensing & Community Safety Operations take the decision 
accordingly. 

The Service Manager for Licensing & Community Safety Operations decided 
that; 

1) the draft Taxi Licence Policy, including amendments made in the meeting, 
be published for a period of public consultation of not less than 12 weeks.

2) subject to their being no relevant representations, the Service
Manager for Licensing & Community Safety Operations, in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Licensing Committee approves the draft Taxi Licence 
Policy for adoption as opposed to recommendation for adoption.

3) should relevant representations be received, which require consideration
of one or more significant amendments to the policy, instruct officers to bring
a further report to the meeting of the Licensing Committee with the
outcomes of the consultation.

Reason for Decision
1) To ensure openness and transparency in the Council’s decision making,
and
2) To ensure that those persons affected by the policy are given the
opportunity to have an input into it.

11.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

Page 16



3

12.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business. 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 10.45 am

Chairman

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



DORSET COUNCIL - LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 22 OCTOBER 2020

Present: Cllrs Emma Parker (Chairman), Jon Andrews (Vice-Chairman), 
Susan Cocking, Mike Dyer, Brian Heatley, Carole Jones, Cathy Lugg, 
David Morgan and David Taylor

Apologies: Cllrs Les Fry

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Aileen Powell (Team Leader Licensing), Karyn Punchard (Corporate Director for 
Place Services), Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and John 
Newcombe (Service Manager, Licensing & Community Safety)

1.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record.

2.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

3.  Public Participation

There were no statements or questions from Town and Parish Councils or 
Public at the meeting.

4.  Gambling Policy

The Service Manager for Licensing and Community Safety presented the 
Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2021-2024.

He explained that this was Dorset Council’s first Statement of Gambling 
Licensing Policy.  A new policy for a new Council, which under the Gambling 
Act 2005 was required to be in place by 1 April 2021.  Prior to the formation of 
Dorset Council each of the predecessor District and Borough Councils had 
their own Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy and the best bits had been 
extracted for inclusion in the new policy.

A 12-week public consultation had taken place between 6th July and 27th 

September 2020, 7 responses had been received.  

Page 19



2

The policy had been presented to the Place & Resources Overview 
Committee for comment on 19 October, a supplementary update with their 
comments had been published and circulated prior to this meeting.

A draft Equalities Impact Assessment was attached at Appendix B, a final 
version would be provided with the draft Statement of Gambling Licensing 
Policy, once approved, when it was presented to Full Council.

In response to a question regarding on-line gambling the Service Manager for 
Licensing and Community Safety advised that this was a huge problem 
nationally, but Local Councils did not have a regulatory role relating to on-line 
gambling, this was governed by the Gambling Commission.  Work was being 
carried out with the Chairman to raise awareness and tackle the unseen harm 
of gambling.  The Chairman was also liaising with local MPs on the issue.  
The Service Manager for Licensing and Community Safety highlighted 
proposed amendments at 3.1, 3.5 and 21.4 in the report.  The documents 
would be proof- read prior to submission to Full Council.

The Chairman thanked those involved with the creation of the policy, the 
Place & Resources Overview Committee for their comments and the 
members of the public who responded to the consultation.

Proposed by Cllr Parker, Seconded by Cllr Andrews.

Decision:  That following review of the responses received during the 
consultation period, the inclusion of the proposed amendments to the 
draft policy and consideration of the comments received from the Place 
& Resources Overview Committee, the Statement of Gambling Licensing 
Policy was recommended to Full Council for adoption.

5.  Licensing Policy

The Service Manager for Licensing & Community Safety presented the 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026.   This policy was a statutory 
requirement for public entertainment and alcohol sales.  As with the Gambling 
Policy this was also 
[...]
 out, last weekend there had 
been 40 inspection visits.  The Council had revoked a licence recently and 
were following the Police ideology of Engage, Encourage and Explain and 
Enforce when necessary.

The matter of a Late-Night Levy had been raised by the Place & Resources 
Overview Committee.  The Service Manager, Licensing and Community 
Safety reported that a Late-Night Levy, if agreed, would apply all premises in 
the Dorset Council area, although there was the ability to exclude certain 
types of premises.  This was a controversial matter and opposed from an 
economic point of view.  This would be a matter for the committee to decide if 
they felt this was appropriate.  He would work with the Licensing Team Leader 
to prepare a summary report of the number of premises involved, those which 
may surrender their late night licence if the levy was introduced, the financial 
implications and how proceeds would be shared between the relevant 
authorities.  He would bring this report to the Licensing Committee at a later 
date.

Proposed by Cllr Jones, seconded by Cllr Taylor

Decision:  That following review of the responses received during the 
consultation period, the inclusion of the proposed amendments to the 
draft policy and consideration of the comments received from the Place 
& Resources Overview Committee, the Statement of Licensing Policy be 
recommended to Full Council for adoption.

The Chairman again thanked the Officers for a very good policy, the Place & 
Resources Committee for their input and the public for their responses to the 
consultation.

Page 21



4

6.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

7.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business. 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 10.48 am

Chairman

Page 22



Licensing Committee 

18 March 2022 

Taxi Fares and Fees 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Miller, Customer and Community Services  

 
Local Councillor(s): All Cllrs 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  

     

Report Author: Aileen Powell 
Title: Licensing Team Leader 

Tel: 01258 484022  
Email: aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary: To determine the maximum level of fares that can be charged by a 

Hackney Carriage Proprietor and to set the fees for the Private Hire and Hackney 

Carriage Licence regimes 

 

 
Recommendations:  

1. To consider the responses from the licensed trade and agree the new fees for 

the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licences 
2. To consider the responses from the licensed trade and to agree the new tariffs 

for both zones 
 
Reason for Recommendation:   To ensure openness and transparency in the 

Council’s decision making, and to ensure that those persons affected by the 
policy are given the opportunity to have an input into it. 
   
 

1. Background 

1.1 The new Dorset Council Taxi Licensing Policy (the Policy) adopted in 

November 2021 comes into force on 1 April 2022. The Policy will remove 

the historic zones that have operated in the Dorset Council area, apart 

from the Weymouth and Portland hackney carriage zone that will remain in 

place due to the restricted number of vehicles that can operate as hackney 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


carriages there, see paragraphs 2.16 – 2.19 of the Policy which is 

attached in full at Appendix 1.   

1.2 Paragraph 2.25 of the Policy states there will be one maximum tariff for 

the whole area, apart from the Weymouth and Portland zone, and the first 

purpose of this report is to agree those tariffs. 

1.3 Secondly, a further decision is required to agree one fee for each type of 

licence for the whole of the district. Historically different fees have been 

charged across the zones for licences.  

1.4 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 sets out in 

sections 65 and 70 that any changes to fare or fees for Operators 

Licences and Vehicle Licences need to be advertised. Th
[...]
ence fees should reduce. 

3. New Fares 

3.1 The fares in many of the predecessor Council areas have not changed for 

years. Historically fees and fare changes have usually run hand in hand. 

The previous Tables of Fares also included at Appendix 6 together with a 

league table of all fares across the country which is published monthly by 

the trade magazine “Private Hire Monthly” (with 1 being the most 

expensive Council), where in March Weymouth were ranked 44th in the 

Country, East Dorset 73rd, Purbeck 111th, North 189th and West 202nd.    

3.2 There are two Tables of Fares proposed for Hackney Carriages. One for 

the Weymouth and Portland zone and one for the rest of the Dorset 

Council area. The Weymouth Taxi Association requested a specific fare 

rise for this zone which has been advertised and been sent to all 

proprietors in the zone.  

3.3 The maximum fare for the hackney carriages in the whole Dorset Council 

area is set at the highest “First Mile” and the highest “Subsequent Mile” 

rates from the predecessor Councils fares. This gives every proprietor the 

opportunity to have an increase, albeit a modest one for the Purbeck 

hackney carriage proprietors who have traditionally had the highest fares.  

3.4 The proposed new tariff cards can be found at Appendix 7. 

3.5 There have been 12 comments on the fares which can be found in full at 

Appendix 8. The comments relate to the effects of rising fuel costs, a 

requirement to fix the fares so everyone charges the same, the low rise for 

those in the Purbeck zone, support to the rise from the North zone, the 

times the tariffs change, a suggestion for an alternative rate, a question 

about why Weymouth is a separate zone, a request to have the additional 

passenger charge, requests for different times to apply to the tariffs and a 

request to increase the soiling charge. 

4. Financial Implications 

The funding for the preparation and consultation of the fees and charges will come 


Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 18 MARCH 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Mike Barron, Carole Jones, Emma Parker (Chairman), 

David Taylor, Les Fry, Brian Heatley and David Morgan 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Jon Andrews, Kate Wheller, Derek Beer, Cathy Lugg, 

Susan Cocking and Mike Dyer 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Aileen Powell (Team Leader Licensing), Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic 

Services Officer), Graham Duggan (Head of Community & Public Protection) and 
Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory) 

 
25.   Appointment of Vice Chair for the meeting 

 

Proposed by Cllr Parker, seconded by Cllr Fry. 
 
Decision: that Cllr Brian Heatley be elected Vice Chair for the duration of the 

meeting. 
 

26.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022, 17 November 2021, 15 

June 2021 and 22 October 2020 were agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 

The minutes of the meeting of 26 July 2019 which had been approved at the 
meeting of 22 October 2020 were also signed as a correct record. 
 

 
27.   Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

 
28.   Public Participation 

 
There were no questions or statements from the public. 
 

29.   Taxi Fares and Fees 

 

The Licensing Team Leader presented the report detailing the maximum level 
of fares that could be charged by a Hackney Carriage Proprietor and the fees 
for the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licence regimes.  The committee 

members were advised that there had been two further comments which had 
been circulated and published together with corrected appendix 7.1. 



2 

 
The Licensing Team Leader stated that one of the basic principles that the 
council must adhere to was that the cost of the function of licensing Hackney 

Cabs and Private Hire vehicles should be covered by the fees charged.  No 
profit should be made, nor should there be any cost to the council tax payer. 

 
The fees had been advertised and sent to all 2399 licence holders, resulting in 
13 comments which were addressed by the Licensing Team Leader.  

 
The fees proposed in the report were considerably lower than neighbouring 

authorities and would be reviewed on an annual basis.  
 
In relation to the tariffs, 5 tariffs had been brought into line and levelled up, 

with the exception of the defined Weymouth Zone within the taxi policy.  It was 
suggested that these tariffs also be reviewed annually so that any sustained 

fuel price increases could be taken into account. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader suggested that three requests following 

consultation, to consider earlier tariff 2 charge times, add in the 30p per extra 
person and to increase the soiling charge to £100 be included in the 

recommendations. 
 
The Committee Members were invited to ask questions of the Licensing Team 

Leader.  Overall, there was support for the report, members did not consider it 
necessary to reduce fees for single car operators and were in agreement to 

include the three additional requests. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Jones, seconded by Cllr Taylor. 

 
Decision: that after consideration of the responses from the licensed trade, 

the new fees for the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licences be agreed. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Parker, seconded by Cllr Jones 

 
Decision: that after consideration of the responses from the licensed trade, 

the new tariffs for both zones be agreed. This was to include the change from 
23.00 to 22.00hrs for the tariff 2 rate, the inclusion of the 30p per passenger 
rate and increasing the soiling charge to £100. 

 
 

 
30.   Urgent items 

 

There were no urgent items. 
 

31.   Exempt Business 

 
There was no exempt business. 

  
 

 



3 

 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 10.32 am 

 
 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 
 


